Doc#. 0912808159 fee: $62.00

" UNOFFICIAL:CER . "

*RHSP FEE $10.00 Applied

When recoideZ mailto: MPG

Equity Loan Services, Inc.

Loss Mitigation Titie Services- LMTS (j
1100 Superior Ave., Lte 200

Cleveland, OH 44114 \\‘0\_0%\'}‘

Attn: Nationa! Recordings 1420

Please cross-reference to: As instrumenf No. 94472826, COOK County, State of lllinois.

Yoy quSi1Y
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Loan Modification Agreemen’ (“Agreement”) made this March 27, 2009 between
RENITA NEAL & INELL NEAL, BUH SINGLE, (referred to jointly and severally as
“Borrower”) and MidFirst Bank, located at 990 NV Grand Blvd, Suite 100, Oklahoma City, OK
73118 its successors and assigns (“Lender”) renews, amends, supplements, and extends (1) the
Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument”) recorded May 26, 1994 as
Instrument No. 94472826, in COOK County, Illinois, <03 (2) the Note, in the original principal
amount of U.S. $61,912.00, bearing the same date as an.-secured by, the Security Instrument
(and other loan documents typically referred to as “addenda” or “viders” (collectively referred to
herein as the “Loan Documents”), which covers the real and perszual property described in the
Security Instrument, and defined therein as the “Property,” located at 2105 218TH ST, SAUK
VILLAGE, IL 60411-4530, the legal description of the Property being set forth as follows:

See Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made a part hereof;
Parcel #32252070290000
(herein defined as “Property”).

Capitalized Amount: $2,816.43

‘The Note and the Security Instrument may be collectively referred to herein as the “Loan
Documents.” Borrower now desires to extend or rearrange the time and/or manner of repayment
ot payment of the Note and to extend and carry forward the lien(s) on the Property, whether

Page 1 of 9 of the Loan Modification Agreement
Loan #41015641
Order # 4908125



0912808139 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

created by the Security Instrument or otherwise. Lender, the legal holder and owner of the Note
and of the lien(s) securing the same, has agreed at the request of the Borrower to extend or
rearrange the time and manner of payment of the Note. '

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, and other good and valuable
consideration paid by each of the parties to the other, the receipt and sufficiency of which is
hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree to modify, renew and extend the Note and
Security Instrument and any other Loan Documents, as follows (notwithstanding anything to the
contrary contzined in the Note or Security Instrument or other Loan Documents):

1,

2.

Ackroviedgement of Unpaid Principal Balance: Borrower acknowledges that as of
April £1,2009, the total amount payable under the Note and the Secutity Instrument
is U.S. $61,727.68, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender
an outstandirg ‘principal balance of $58,911.25, plus accrued unpaid interest of
$2,650.98, auu other amounts capitalized, which may include escrow shortage
(consisting of unpaid hazard insurance, taxes and/or mortgage insurance premiums
and herein referred to as *Escrow”) of $165.45 (collectively referred to as “Modified
Principal Balance”). The Gorrower hereby renews, extends and promises to pay the
Modified Principal Balance, plas interest, to the order of Lender. Interest will be
charged on the Modified Principal Balance until the full amount of the Modified
Principal Balance has been paid in accordance with the terms and conditions of the
Note and other Loan Documents.
Monthly Payment Amount, Timing of Pavment, and Maturity Date:
a. The Borrower promises to pay the Moified Principal Balance, plus interest,
to the order of Lender, its successors and-assigns in US Dollars. Interest will
be charged on the Modified Principal Balince at the yearly rate of 7.250%
from April 01, 2009 until paid in full. Te¢ Dorrower promises to make
monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. 7445.13 beginning on the
1 day of MAY 2009 and continuing thereafter cn the same day of each
succeeding month until principal and interest are paid i full
b. In addition, if an Escrow account has been established vuder the terms and
conditions of the Note or other Loan Documents, Borrowsr will make an
Escrow payment each month on each payment due date. The cuirent Escrow
payment is $110.61 per month, which is subject to change depencitig on the
amounts attributable to taxes, insurance and other Escrow Items. The initial
combined monthly principal, interest, and Escrow payment will be $555.74, if
such an Escrow has been established, and shall be payable as set forth under
Section 2(a), above.
c. If on June 01, 2034 (the “Maturity Date™), the Borrower still owes amounts
under the Note, and the Security Instrument, and other Loan Documents, as

Page 2 of 9 of the Loan Modification Agreement
Loan #41015641
Order # 4908125



0912808159 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

amended by this Agreement, the Borrower will pay these amounts in full on
the Maturity Date.

3. Place of Payment: The Borrower agrees to will make such payments at the following
address or at such other place as the Lender may require:

Midland Mortgage Co.

Attn: Cashiers

P.0O. 268888

Oklahoma City, OK 73126-8888

4. Sale o: Transfer of Property by Borrower:
a. Ifailer any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred (or if

a benelirial interest in the Borrower is sold or transferred if the Borrower is
not a iatural person) without the Lender’s prior written consent, the Lender
may require-irimediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security
Instrument without further notice or demand on the Borrower.

b. If the Lender exeicises this option, the Lender shall give the Borrower notice
of acceleration. The nctize shall provide a period of not less than 30 days
from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which the Borrower
must pay all sums secured by thz Security Instrument. If the Borrower fails to
pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, the Lender may invoke
any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or
demand on the Bortower.

5. Renewal and Extension: It is the intention of the paities that all liens and security
interests described in the Security Instruments are hercry renewed and extended until
the Principal Balance evidenced by the Note, as renewzd.-modified, and extended
hereby, has been fully paid. The Borrower and Lender aclnowledge and agree that
such extension, renewal, amendment, modification or rearrsngement shall in no
manner affect or impair the Note or the liens and security interest.: sesuring same, the
purposes of this Agreement being simply to extend, medify, amend or rcarrange the
time and manner of payment of the Note and the indebtedness evidenced thereby, and
to carry forward all liens and security interests securing the Note (inciuding, if
applicable, any and all vendor’s liens securing the Note), which are expressly
acknowledged by Borrower to be valid and subsisting, and in full force and effect to
fully secure the payment of the Note. Borrower hereby expressly waives the benefit
of any and all statutes of limitations which might otherwise inure to Lender’s benefit,
or be in any way applicable to Lender’s obligations under the terms of any and all
instruments described herein. Borrower further expressly waives any right of set-off
or counterclaim, or any defense to the obligations of the Note or Security Instrument.

Page J of 9 of the Loan Modification Agreement
Loan #41015641
Order # 4908125



0912808159 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

6. No Waiver of Lender’s Rights Regarding Default: All of the rights and remedies,

stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument relating to default in
the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in
the making of the modified payments hereunder. This Agreement shall in no way be
deemed to be a waiver of Lender’s rights and remedies by reason of any default by
Borrower under the Note and Security Instrument as herein modified, including
without limitation future payment defaults, and nothing contained herein shall be
desmed to be a waiver by Lender of any terms or conditions of the Note and Security
instnment as modified herein. Nothing herein shall constitute an agreement by
Leindzr to any future modification of the Note and Security Instrument and Lender
expressiy reserves the right to refuse to agree to any future modifications.

. Nothing in tlis Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a novation,

satisfaction or-ielease in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument. Except
as otherwise spevificaily modified in this Agreement, the Note and Security
Instrument will remain anchanged, and the Borrower and the Lender will be bound
by, and comply with, ali-of the terms and provisions thereof, except as modified by
this Agreement.

. This Agreement shall in no way te deemed to be a waiver of Lender’s rights and

remedies by reason of any default by Borrower under the Note and Security
Instrument as herein modified, including without limitation future payment defaults,
and nothing contained herein shall be deemes $o be a waiver by Lender of any terms
or conditions of the Note and Security Instrumetas modified herein. Nothing herein
shall constitute an agreement by Lender to any fuwre modification of the Note and
Security Instrument and Lender expressly reserves the =ight to refuse to agree to any
future modifications.

. Release and Waiver of Other Claims: As an express itiucement to Lendet’s

agreement to this Agreement, Borrower, jointly and severally, her=by unconditionally
releases Lender, its legal representatives, affiliates, subsidiaries, pareit companies,
agents, officers, employees, attorneys, successors and assigns (collectively the
“Released Parties”) from any and all claims, demands, actions, damages and causes
of actions which Borrower has asserted or claimed or might now or hereafter assert or
claim against all or any of the Released Parties, whether known or unknown, arising
out of, related to or in any way connected with or based upon any Prior Related Event
(as such term is hereinafter defined). As used herein, the term “Prior Related Event”
shall mean any act, omission, circumstance, agreement, loan, extension of credit,
transaction, transfer, payment, event, action or occurrence between or involving
Borrower or Borrower’s property and all or any of the Released Parties and which

Page 4 of 9 of the Loan Modification Agreement
Loan #41015641
Order # 4908125



0912808159 Page: 5 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

was made or extended or which occurred at any time or times prior to the execution
of this Agreement, including without limiting in any respect the generality of the
foregoing: (i) any action taken to obtain payment of any indebtedness or to otherwise
enforce or exercise any right or purported right of Lender as a creditor of Borrower;
and (ii) any payment or other transfer made to GrantorLender by or for the account of
Borrower. Borrower agrees and acknowledges that this release is not to be construed
as or deemed an acknowledgement or admission on the part of any of the Released
Parties of liability for any matter or as precedent upon which liability may be
ascerted.

10. Barkiuptey. If, since inception of this loan through date of this Agreement, the
Borrowser has received a discharge in a Chapter 7 bankruptcy and there has been no
valid reaflirzpation of the underlying debt, the Lender is not attempting to re-establish
any personal Dability for the underlying debt by entering into this Agreement.
However, the parties acknowledge that the Lender retains certain rights, including but
not limited to the rigiit to foreclose its interest in the property under appropriate
circumstances. The pesities agree that the consideration for this Agreement is the
Lender’s forbearance froim presently exercising its right and pursuing its remedies
under the Security Instrumer: s a result of the Borrower’s default of its obligations
thereunder.

11. Loan Documents Remain In Fuli Force and Effect: As amended herein, the
provisions of the Note and Security Instriimient shall continue in full force and effect,
and Borrower acknowledges and reaffirms Bariower’s liability to Lender thereunder.
In the event of any inconsistency between this/Agreement and the terms of the Note
and Security Instrument, this Agreement shall goverr... Nothing in this Agreement
shall be understood or construed to be a novation, satistaction or release in whole or
in part of the Note and Security Instrument. Except 25 otherwise specifically
modified in this Agreement, the Note and Security Instrument will remain unchanged,
and the Borrower and the Lender will be bound by, and comply with, all of the terms
and provisions thereof, except as modified by this Agreement.

12, Grantee represents under penalty of perjury that Grantee IS the occupant of the
Property.

13. Execution of Additional Documents: Borrower agrees to make and execute such
other documents or papers as may be necessary or required to effectuate the terms and
conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind
and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

Page 5 of 9 of the Loan Modification Agreement
Loan #41015641
Order # 4908125



(0912808159 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

14, Grantee represents under penalty of perjury that the Property has no physical
conditions that will adversely affect Grantee’s continued use of the Property or
interfere with Grantee’s ability to maintain the payments referred to in Paragraph No.
2.

15. Costs and Expenses: All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with
this Agreement, including recording fees, title examination, and attorney’s fees, shall
be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless
stipulated otherwise by Lender.

16. Miscellaneous

a. Lerder does not, by execution of this Agreement, waive any rights it may have
againstany person not a party to the Agreement,

b. If any provision in this Agreement shall to any extent be determined by a court
of lawio be.invalid, the remainder of the Agreement shall not be affected
thereby, ana chizii continue in full force and effect to bind the parties.

c. This Agreemer. iay be executed simultancously in any number of
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which
together shall constitut: cne and the same agreement.

d. This Agreement shall be‘governed by the laws of the State where the Property
is located.

IMPORTANT: READ BEFORE SIGNING. THE TERMS OF THIS LOAN MODIFICATION
AGREEMENT, TOGETHER WITH THE LOAN DOCUMENTS AND ANY EXHIBITS AND
SCHEDULES THERETO, REPRESENT THE FINAL-~AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
PARTIES AND CONTROL OVERWITH RESPECT TO THI. SURJECT MATTER THEREOF
AND SUPERSEDE ALL PRIOR NEGOTIATIONS, AGREEMEMTS AND UNDERTAKINGS
BETWEEN THE PARTIES WITH RESPECT TO SUCH MATTER. -ONLY THOSE TERMS
IN WRITING ARE ENFORCEABLE. NO OTHER TERMS OR ORAL PROMISES NOT
CONTAINED IN THIS WRITTEN AGREEMENT MAY BE LEGALLY ENFORCED, THIS
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT MAY BE AMENDED OMLY BY AN
INSTRUMENT IN WRITING EXECUTED BY THE PARTIES OR THEIX fERMITTED
ASSIGNEES.

Page 6 of 9 of the Loan Modification Agreement
Loan #41015641
Order # 4908125



0912808159 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

eeluda ol
. @%M ‘}7\,@,&,@

INELL NEAL

Acknowledgement

STATE OF lilisois )

) S§:
COUNTY OF COOY. )

% \
On the [42 day o’ _ 4%@1 i , 2002, before me, the undersigned, a notary public
in and for said state, personallv appeared RENITA NEAL & INELL NEAL, personally known
to me or proved to me on the 233 of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s)
is (are) subscribed to the within irstrament and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed
the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the

individual(s) or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.

In witness whereof, I hereunto set my Lang and official seal
(Dap e

ted name of notesy”
County of Residence: __"|__ £} \L

Commissiont Number: f S P

My Commission Expires:

o [0, 2012

.

“OFFICIAL SEAL

YRONE PARKS

; illinols
Notary Public, State ot [iF%y, o

My Commission Expires Nov.

14

Page 7 of 9 of the Loan Modification Agreement
Loan #41015641
Order # 4908125



0912808159 Page: 8of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MidFirst Bank:
By;' ;
Printed; Jason Lane
Title: Vice President
(Lender)
STATE OF W LAHOMA )
) SS:
COUNTY OF O¥.LAHOMA )

e L !

On the T duy of Qﬁ 2[(2 {l , 2003, before me, the undersigned, a notary public
in and for said state, -personally appeared Jason lane , who acknowledged
himselfherself/themselves tc te a Vice President of MidFirst Bank, and who is personally
known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose
name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed
the same in his/her/their capacity as Vic= President of MidFirst Bank, and that by his/her/their
signature on the instrument, the individua! or the person upon behalf of which the individual
acted, executed the instrument.

In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand 274

BI85, ALICIA RICHARDSON
ISLA \

Notary Public
f" I o Slale of Oklahoma

Printed Name of Notary
County of Residence: ﬁdg‘k&ﬂﬁ\

&
3

l
b
t
|
1
1
1
]
]

e e b e o e o o o o

My Commission Expires:
3 [w }ms

Document Prepared by: Julie Smith
Midfirst Bank

999 NW Grand Blvd. Suite 100
Oklahoma City, OK 73118-6116
1-800-552-3000

Page 8 of 9 of the Loan Modification Agreement
Loan #41015641
Order # 4908125



0912808159 Page: 9 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit “A”

wrwan SKIGT, LIS,
LOT 7 IN BLOCK 8 IN SOUTHDALE SUBDIVISION UNIT NUMBER 1, BEING A
SUBDIVISION OF PART OF SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH, RANGE 14,
EAST OF THE THIRD PRINICPAL MERIDIAN LYING NORTH OF SAUK .TRIAL
ROAD, IN COCK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

MMHIIIHI llll!il"' NEAL

FIRST nnsnrcm e"s
MODIFICATION ag

Mt lllllﬂ!lflllllllmlllﬂ i!.'I mHH“"Ill ]

IL

Page 9 of 9 of the Loan Modification Agreement
Loan #41015641
Order # 4908125



